ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM

49 T088 001 For 49 T088 002 For
diagnosis diagnosis
Control Unit Vehicle
(Part of Interface
49 T088 0A0) Module
(Part of
49 T088 0A0)
49 T088 003 For 49 T088 005 For
diagnosis diagnosis
Super MECS STAR/DCL
Adapter Adapter
(Part of (Part of
49 T088 0A0) 49 T088 0A0)
49 T088 006 For 49 T088 008A For
diagnosis diagnosis
Battery Hookup Instruction
Adapter Manual
(Part of
49 T088 0A0)
49 T088 010B For
diagnosis
Program Card &7 _ —
\

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE
Precaution
Conditions that are not malfunctions
1. Vibration can sometimes be felt in the steering wheel, body, and/or brake pedal when the ABS is func-
tioning; such vibration is simply an indication that the system is functioning.
2. The ABS warning light may illuminate under any of the following conditions:
¢ When the vehicle is travelling on snow or ice with the parking brake activated or a brake dragging at
one wheel.
When different size tires are used.
When tires of different gripping performance are used.
When (while the vehicle is jacked up or stuck) the front wheels only are spun for 20 seconds or more.
When there is insufficient battery voltage.

Note
e Under the above conditions, the warning light will not illuminate a second time when the ignition is
switched OFF then back ON, and there will be no problem entry made to the control module memory.

Troubleshooting notes
The ABS is composed of electrical components, mechanical components (ABS hydraulic unit), and the
components of the standard brake system.
Fundamentally, malfunctions of the ABS electrical or mechanical components are judged by the on-
board diagnosis function within the ABS control module. The malfunctions are indicated by the warning
light in the instrument panel. The location of a malfunction is indicated by the technician switching the
system to the diagnostic test mode.
The on-board diagnostic system must be used when diagnosing malfunctions of the ABS.
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ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM P
RELATIONSHIP CHART
Output ABS hydraulic unit ABS warning Data link
Input Solenoid valve ABS motor light connector
ABS wheel-speed sensor O O O O
Brake switch O O
Fail-safe relay O O O
Motor relay O O O
QUICK DIAGNOSIS CHART
Cause Input Output
‘8' ABS
S ABS relay | hydraulic
@ unit . | 8|2
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3 ° | o | o
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8 13| |S|a|28|5 |22
Sls|§|5 |3 |22 28
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Symptom < m w = 1) < < (a] <
ABS warning light not illuminated when ignition switch turned
1 ON O
2 | ABS warning light remains ON o | O O o]0 |0 O
3 | ABS warning light flashes O
DIAGNOSTIC INDEX
No. Troubleshooting ltems Remarks Page
ABS warning light not illuminated when ignition switch _
1 turned ON [E=42]
2 | Warming light remains ON Warning light remains ON and ABS does not [P=3]
operate
3 | ABS warning light flashes — [P—44]
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ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING

1

WARNING LIGHT NOT ILLUMINATED WHEN IGNITION SWITCH TURNED ON

DETAILED DESCRIPTION I

Possible cause:

e |If other warning indicators do not illuminate, METER 15 A fuse may be burnt.
e Failed indicator light or open in related wiring harness.

Step Inspection Action
1 Is METER 15 A fuse OK? Yes | Go to next step
=’ [page P—54]
No | Repair METER 15 A fuse
2 | Is harness of ABS warning light normal? Yes | Inspect ABS warning light =[page P-51]
s{page P51
No | e Inspect harness between ABS CM and ABS relay
e Inspect harness between instrument panel and ABS CM
e Inspect harness between instrument panel and ABS relay
¢ Inspect ABS warning light bulb
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ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM

2

WARNING LIGHT REMAINS ON

DETAILED DESCRIPTION | Warning light remains ON and ABS does not operate

Possible cause:

« |f ABS warning light only illuminates, activate diagnostic mode and check for diagnostic trouble code
¢ Malfunction of battery

¢ Malfunction of ABS warning light harness (fail-safe relay)

o Malfunction of ABS CM

Step Inspection Action
1 | With the SSTs (self diagnosis checker, system | Yes | Read diagnostic trouble code
selecter), verify that diagnostic trouble code is = Inspect as indicated L=
indicated. (Connect the SSTs to the data link con-
nector) No | Go to next step
v page P25]
2 | ls battery voltage OK? Yes | Go to next step
=
No | Charge or replace battery
3 | Is ABS warning light harness normal? Yes | Go to next step
=
No | e Inspect harness between ABS CM and ABS relay
* Inspect harness between instrument panel and ABS CM
» Inspect harness between instrument panel and ABS relay
4 | Connect terminal 2J of ABS CM connector (18 | Yes | Go to next step
pin) to a ground and check the following points (IG
ON) -
- . No | e Inspect ABS relay (fail-safe relay)
* Operation sound of relay is heard o Inspect harness between ABS relay (fail-safe relay) and ABS
 ABS warning light is not illuminated CM, battery
¢ 12DVterm|nal of ABS CM connector indicates ¢ Inspect harness between ABS relay (fail-safe relay) and ABS
hydraulic unit
5 | Isvoltage at terminals 1E, 1F and 1H of ABS CM | Yes | Replace ABS CM
connector (12 pin) and terminals 2B and 2L of
ABS CM connector (18 pin) as specified? No | e Inspect harness between ABS CM and ground

¢ Inspect harness between ignition switch and ABS CM
¢ Inspect harness between data link connector and ABS CM
¢ Inspect harness between ABS warning light and ABS CM
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ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM

3

ABS WARNING LIGHT FLASHES

DETAILED DESCRIPTION

Possible cause:
o Data link connector terminal TBS grounded

Step

Inspection

Action

1

Verify that there is no continuity between terminal | Yes | Inspect ABS CM

TBS and GND

No | Repair short between terminal TBS and ground
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P ANTILOCK BRAKE SYSTEM

DIAGNOSTIC 'DATA "LINK

PCM —— POWERTHAIN CTRL MODULE
ABS ~—— ANTI'LOOK BHAKE -MODULE
A/C —— AIR CONDITIONER MODULE
CCM ——CRUISE CONTROL MODULE

- DIAGNOSTIC TEST MODE

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE LIBRARY

P-46

. Select “DIAGNOSTIC DATA LINK” on the SST, (Control

Unit) display.

. Select “ANTI LOCK BRAKE MODULE” on the SST

(Control Unit) display.

. Select “DIAGNOSTIC TEST MODE” on the SST (Con-

trol Unit) display.

. (1) If a trouble code is displayed, refer to the Diagnostic

trouble code table (Refer to page P—47 ) and inspect

the appropriate system area.

(2) If “No codes received” is displayed, the system areas
shown in the Diagnostic trouble code table are okay.
Inspect another system area.






